

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

PERFORMANCE PRICING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC. AND AOL LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2-07-CV-432-LED
(Eastern District of Texas)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF INVALIDITY
UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NOTE ON CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ASSERTED CLAIMS OF THE ‘253 PATENT ARE INVALID UNDER SECTION 101.....	2
A. The Asserted Claims of the ‘253 Patent Are Not Tied to a Particular Machine or Apparatus.....	3
B. The Asserted Claims of the ‘253 Patent Do Not Transform a Particular Article Into a Different State or Thing.....	4
C. The ‘253 Patent’s Invalidity Under Section 101 Extends to “System” Claim 30 As Well As “Method” Claims 1, 2, 12-15, 18, and 20-23.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>In re Bilski</i> , 545 F.3d at 951	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ex Parte Cornea-Hasegan</i> , 89 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1557 (B.P.A.I. 2009).....	6
<i>CyberSource Corp. v. Retail Decisions, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Dealertrack, Inc. v. Huber</i> , __ F.R.D. __, 2009 WL 2020761 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2009).....	4
<i>Every Penny Counts, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 07-042 (M.D. Fla. May 27, 2009).....	6
<i>Fort Properties, Inc. v. Am. Master Lease, LLC</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Greene</i> , No. 2008-4073, 2009 WL 1134839 (B.P.A.I. April 24, 2009).....	4
<i>H & R Block Tax Serv's, Inc. v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 08-37 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ex Parte Harris</i> , No. 2007-0325, 2009 WL 86719 (B.P.A.I. Jan. 13, 2009).....	3
<i>Ex Parte Johnson</i> , No. 2009-000470, 2009 WL 1719521 (B.P.A.I. June 10, 2009).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Noguchi</i> , 90 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1379 (B.P.A.I. 2008).....	3
<i>Prometheus Labs., Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Serv's</i> , 581 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>In re Schrader</i> 22 F.3d 290 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	6

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	2
